

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AT&T MOBILITY, LLC
Respondent

and

Case 05-CA-178637

MARCUS DAVIS, an Individual
Charging Party

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Paul J. Veneziano
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region Five
Washington Resident Office
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Suite 6020
Washington, D.C. 20570
Telephone: (202) 273-1709
Fax: (202) 208-3013
paul.veneziano@nlrb.gov

Dated: August 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Respondent’s Business..... 3

 B. Respondent’s Business Interests and Respondent’s No-Camera Rule 4

 C. Employer’s Threat of Discipline..... 5

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Respondent’s Exceptions Regarding the Rule Allegation Are Unnecessarily Complicated Given the Board’s Straightforward Conclusion in *Boeing* 7

 B. Respondent’s Exceptions Regarding the Threat Allegation Oversimplify the *Boeing* Analysis and Overlook Important Context Demonstrating that Collings’ Statement Violated Section 8(a)(1)..... 10

 1. Respondent Misrepresents *Boeing* to Claim that Section 7 Does Not Protect Employee Recordings, Ignores *Boeing*’s Distinction Between the Maintenance and Application of Lawful Rules, and Distorts *Boeing*’s Holding to Conclude that Respondent May Restrict Employees’ Right to Record Regardless of Circumstance or Business Justification 11

 a. Respondent Misrepresents *Boeing* to Erroneously Argue that Section 7 Does Not Protect Employee Recordings..... 12

 b. Respondent Ignores *Boeing*’s Repeated Distinction Between the Maintenance of Lawful Rules and the Unlawful Application of Otherwise Lawful Rules to Interfere with Section 7 Activity 14

 c. Respondent Distorts *Boeing* to Conclude that Respondent May Prohibit Any and All Employee Recordings Regardless of Circumstance or Respondent Interest 16

 2. Respondent Ignores the Context of this Case Demonstrating that Collings’ Statement Would Reasonably Tend To Interfere With Davis’ Section 7 Activity 20

IV. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transportation, N.A. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19, 28 (D.C. Cir. 2001)...	14
<i>Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Auburn Foundry</i> , 274 NLRB 1317 (1985), <i>enfd.</i> 791 F.2d 619 (7th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB 659 (2011), petition for review granted in part and denied in part 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Mediplex of Danbury</i> , 314 NLRB 470 (1994)	20
<i>Price Chopper</i> , 325 NLRB 186 (1997), <i>enfd.</i> 163 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Rio All-Suites Hotel & Casino</i> , 362 NLRB 1690 (2015).....	passim
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017).....	passim
<i>United States v. Blood</i> , 806 F.2d 1218 (4th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 87 (2015), <i>enfd.</i> mem. 691 Fed. Appx. 49 (2d Cir. 2017)	13, 14, 18, 21
<i>Yale New Haven Hospital</i> , 309 NLRB 363 (1992).....	22
